The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting year, expressed in transactional currency, was as follows:

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign currency risk. The foreign
exchange sensitivities are based on the Group's exposure existing at balance date. Sensitivity figures are pre-tax.

Sensitivity

Exposure

The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures. Where it is considered
appropriate, the Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to buy specified amounts of various foreign currencies in the future at a
pre-determined exchange rate.

Future commercial transactions
Recognised financial assets and
liabilities not denominated in AUD
Long-term borrowings at variable
rates
Components of finished goods
Cash and cash equivalents and trade
receivables

Cash flow forecasting and sensitivity
analysis

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis
Ageing analysis

Forward exchange contracts (FEC)

Interest rate swaps

End product pricing flexibility
Diversification of bank deposits, credit
limits and letters of credit

MICHAEL HILL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 26 JUNE 2022   31

Interest Rate Risk

2022 2021 2022 2021

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Interest rates - increase by 100 basis points 958 724 - -
Interest rates - decrease by 100 basis points* (958) - - -

CREDIT RISK

LIQUIDITY RISK

2022 2021

Floating rate $'000 $'000
- Expiring beyond one year (bank overdrafts) 1,909 1,932
- Expiring beyond one year (bank loans) 70,000 70,000

71,909 71,932

•
•

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities

Less than 6
months

6-12
months

Between 1
and 2 years

Between 2
and 5 years

Over 5
years

Total
contractual

cash flow

At 26 June 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Non-derivatives
Lease liabilities 21,730 19,806 32,499 51,798 20,146 145,979
Trade payables 78,397 - - - - 78,397
Total non-derivatives 100,127 19,806 32,499 51,798 20,146 224,376
The Group did not hold any derivatives at financial year end.
At 27 June 2021
Non-derivatives
Lease liabilities 19,831 18,300 30,378 51,179 34,661 154,349
Trade payables 73,961 - - - - 73,961
Total non-derivatives 93,792 18,300 30,378 51,179 34,661 228,310

Derivatives

Gross settled (FECs) 232 - - - - 232

The termination date of the financing facilities provided to the Group by both Australia and New Zealand Banking Group Limited and The
Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, Sydney Branch is 29 February 2024.

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as
the impact of discounting is not significant.

The Group had access to the following undrawn borrowing facilities at the end of the reporting year:

Maturities of financial liabilities
The tables below analyse the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on their contractual maturities for:

[…]

the profit attributable to owners of the Company, excluding any costs of servicing equity other than ordinary shares
by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus elements in
ordinary shares issued during the year and excluding treasury shares (note F2).

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account:
the after-income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares, and
the weighted average number of additional ordinary shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all
dilutive potential ordinary shares (note F2).

MICHAEL HILL INTERNATIONAL LIMITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 26 JUNE 2022   54

(R) CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES
IFRIC agenda decision - Net Realisable Values of Inventory

IFRIC agenda decision - Configuration or Customisation Costs in a Cloud Computing Arrangement

Accounting Policy - Software-as-a Service (SaaS) arrangements

27 June
2021

Impact of
accounting

27 June
2021

As originally
presented

policy Restated

Consolidated statement of financial position $'000 $'000 $'000
ASSETS
Intangible assets 32,845   (26,832) 6,013
Deferred tax assets 60,585   7,744 68,329
Total assets 508,111   (19,088) 489,023

EQUITY
Reserves 4,221   (5) 4,216
Retained profits 177,895   (19,083) 158,812
Total equity 193,401   (19,088) 174,313

27 June
2021

Impact of
accounting

27 June
2021

As originally
presented

policy Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000
Other expenses (28,308) (6,924) (35,232)
Employee benefits expense (147,619) (2,034) (149,653)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (51,293) 3,232 (48,061)
Profit before income tax 64,807 (5,726) 59,081
Income tax expense (19,479) 1,413 (18,066)
Profit for the year 45,328 (4,313) 41,015

Owners of Michael Hill International Limited 45,189 (4,317) 40,872

27 June
2021

Impact of
accounting

27 June
2021

As originally
presented

policy Restated

Consolidated statement of cash flows $'000 $'000 $'000
Payments to suppliers and employees (484,021) (8,955) (492,976)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 143,452 (8,955) 134,497
Payments for intangible assets (12,597) 8,955 (3,642)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (18,954) 8,955 (9,999)

During the year, the Group finalised the analysis of the impact of this agenda decision. The impact was not material and has been
incorporated into the Group’s net realisable value accounting policy.

In June 2021, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) published an agenda decision in relation to the accounting treatment when
determining net realisable value (NRV) of inventories, in particular what costs are necessary to sell inventories under AASB 102
Inventories.

In April 2021, IFRIC published an agenda decision for configuration and customisation costs incurred related to implementing Software